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RwafaH Grade* for U«lv«nUy Teacher*

5800. PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether various organisations of University teacher* have demanded running grades for the leache**; ;■■■':.>■■'

(b) whether some of the Universities have indicated their willingness to accept the demand for running grades provided the Union Government allocate more grants to the Universities and

(c) if so, whether Uo ion Government propose to increase its grants to meet the demands of the University teachers ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAVA) :
(a) Yes, Sir. The question is under consideration of the Committee on Governance of Universities and Colleges set up by the University Grants Commission,

(b) A few Universities have suggested running grades for collcge teachers but no additional financial assistance has been asked for in this connection.

(c) Does not arise.

Pregreis made In Road Development

5801. SHRI K. BALATHANDAYUTHAM t
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether road development has not kept pace with road traffic increases in the country ;

(b) what is the increase registered in road traffic in the country during the last three years; and

(c) the progress made in road development during the above period ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND TRANS­
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): (a) to (c).
There is justification for roads being developed at a faster pace in the context of traffic increases in the country. This is being done as far as funds available for the purpose permit. The goods traffic moving by roads is estimated to have increased from 34 billion tonne kilometres in 1965*66 to 40 billion tonne kilometres in 1968*69, During 1969-70 the traffic is estimated to have further Increased to about 47 bittion tonne kilometres. The passenger traffic is estimated to haveincreased from 82 billion passenger kilometres in 1965-66 to 98 billion


passenger kilometre* in 1968-69 and further to 111 billionpassenger kilometres in 1969*70.

In regard to progress In road development, the length of surfaced roads increased from
2.87 lakh kilometres in 1965-66 to 3.25 lakh
kilometres in 1968*69. In the two years 1969*
70 and 1970.71 about 20,000 kilometres of
surfaced roads are further estimated to have been added.

In comparing the progress in road development and increase in traffic it has to be appreciated that besides additions to road length, considerable improvements have been made to the existing roads such as widening, strengthening etc. which have resulted in increase in the capacity of the roads.

d r is College at Cooch-Bekar ,

5802. SHRI B. K, DASCHOWDHURY*
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state whether the Government of West Bengal have decided to start a Government-sponsored Girls College at Cooch-Behar town and if so, how soon the college will be *ct up ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAVA) :
The information is being collected from the Government of West Bengal and a statement will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Money Advanced to Various Peraona in the D istrict of Coocb-Behar since Banka

Nationalisation

5803. SHRI B. K, DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state s

(a) the amount of money so far advanced to various persons under different schemes in the district of Coochbehar since nationalisation of banks;

(b) the category of those loanees, such as big businessmen small traders ; and

(c) the terms and conditions of such finan*
did advances and to what extent such advances were made against securities or sureties, or without security or Surety ?
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) to (c). The information is not maintained by the banks in the form asked for by the Hon*ble Member.
Data in respect of advances madeupto December 1970 in West Bengal State by nasionaiised banks under the categories of agriculture (direct finance), small scale industries and road transport operators are furnished below :

No. of A/Cs. Amount outstanding.

(Ri. lakhs)

Agriculture
(Direct Finance) 15746 625.31
Small Scale
Industries. 3982 2352.88

Road Transport 921 228.94
Note: Figures are provisional.

Regarding terms and conditions of these schemes Hon’ble Member's attention is invited to the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 638 answered on 28th May, 1971.

Popalarizaion of ‘Kalaripayattn’

5804. SHRI C. JANARDHANAN : Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELF ARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any scheme for the popularisation of ‘Kjdaripayattu'
(a unique combination of art and sport of Kerala); and

(b) whether Government arc aware of the potential of self-defence by proper training of ‘Kalaripayattu’ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY]
(a) No, Sir.

(b) According to the information contained in a pamphlet issued by the Kerala *Kalarip*
payat* Association, this system enables the student to master the art of selMtefence.

S«k»riasU fs/9t^ sads to'' Retired - Professors o f College* for Research Work

5805. SHRI C. JANARDHANAN: Will the Minister ofKDUCATION A ^ SOOIAL
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